

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY,	:	Judge Lettow
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 16-744C
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**THE UNITED STATES' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD ON COUNTS II-V**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RUTH A. HARVEY
Director
Commercial Litigation Branch

KIRK T. MANHARDT
Deputy Director

TERRANCE A. MEBANE
CHARLES E. CANTER
SERENA M. ORLOFF
FRANCES M. MC LAUGHLIN
L. MISHA PREHEIM
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Commercial Litigation Branch

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Congress Enacted the Temporary Risk Corridors Program As One of Three Programs to Help Stabilize Premiums During the Early Years of the Affordable Care Act	3
II. Since 2014, HHS Has Implemented the Risk Corridors Program in a Budget Neutral Manner, and Congress Has Restricted Risk Corridors Payments	5
III. HHS Pro-Rated Risk Corridors Payments for 2014 Based on the Amount of Collections; HHS Has Not Yet Announced Charges or Payments for 2015.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. Counts II though V Cannot Properly Be Considered in a Motion for Judgment on the Administrative Record.....	9
II. Land of Lincoln Has Not Met Its Burden On Its Contract Claims.....	12
A. Land of Lincoln’s Express Contract Claim (Count II) Fails.....	12
1. The QHP Agreements Do Not Obligate the United States to Make Risk Corridors Payments	12
2. Even if QHP Agreements Incorporated Risk Corridors Obligations, Land of Lincoln Has Not Established, and Cannot Establish, a Breach	18
B. Land of Lincoln’s Implied Contract Claim (Count III) Fails	19
1. Land of Lincoln Has Not Established Mutuality of Intent.....	19
2. Land of Lincoln Has Not Established an Unambiguous Offer and Acceptance	24
3. Land of Lincoln Has Not Proven That HHS Had Authority to Bind the United States in Contract for the Payment of Risk Corridors Amounts	25
4. An Implied Contract Cannot Be Grounded on an Express Contract.....	27
C. Land of Lincoln’s Good Faith and Fair Dealings Claim (Count IV) Fails.....	28
D. Land of Lincoln’s Takings Claim (Count V) Fails	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 321 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Acceptance Ins. Cos., Inc. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Advanced Data Concepts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1054 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	32
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	21
<i>Aycock-Lindsey Corp. v. United States</i> , 171 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1948)	23
<i>Baker v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 483 (2001)	20, 24
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 24
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Dalton</i> , 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	22, 26
<i>Earman v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 81 (2013)	15
<i>Grav v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988)	22

<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Hercules v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1997).....	17, 26
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 98 Fed. Cl. 767 (2011)	10
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 332 (2015)	29
<i>Johns-Manville Corp. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 1 (1987)	26
<i>Kizas v. Webster</i> , 707 F.2d 524 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	33
<i>McAfee v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 428 (2000)	25
<i>Metcalf Const. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Metric Constructors, Inc. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 169 F.3d 747 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Miller Elevator Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 Fed. Cl. 662 (1994)	25
<i>Montana Fish, Wildlife, & Parks Found., Inc. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 434 (2010)	10
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	23
<i>Nat'l Educ. Ass'n—Rhode Island v. Ret. Bd. of the Rhode Island Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 172 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Northrop Grumman Info. Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14

<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 3 Cl. Ct. 329 (1983)	19
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	22, 23
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1311 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	13
<i>Rick's Mushroom Serv., Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 26, 28
<i>Roberta B. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 631 (2004)	10
<i>Schism v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	19, 26, 28
<i>Smithson v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Sports Graphics, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>St. Christopher Associates, L.P. v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Stanwyck v. United States</i> , 127 Fed. Cl. 308 (2016)	24
<i>Steinberg v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009)	20
<i>Stockton East Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>T.F. Scholes, Inc. v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 963 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	12
<i>Twp. of Saddle Brook v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012)	20

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Corp. v. United States,</i> 52 Fed. Cl. 730 (2002)	26
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	30
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States,</i> 112 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701	10, 30
31 U.S.C. § 1301	25, 26
31 U.S.C. § 1341	25
31 U.S.C. § 9701	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 18021	4
42 U.S.C. § 18031	4, 16
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18041	3
42 U.S.C. § 18041	4
42 U.S.C. § 18061	5
42 U.S.C. § 18062	passim
42 U.S.C. § 18063	5
Pub. L. No. 111-148	3
Pub. L. No. 113-235	7
Pub. L. No. 114-113	8
Pub. L. No. 114-223	9

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 153.500	5
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	15, 20

45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....	19, 19
45 C.F.R. § 153.610.....	16
45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 155.105.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 155.106.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 155.200.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 155.260.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 156.50.....	16

Federal Register

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, Proposed Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014)	6
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015, Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014)	5
Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)	6
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750 (Feb. 27, 2015).....	6

Rules

RCFC 12(b).....	10
RCFC 12(h)(3).....	18
RCFC 26(b)(1)	10
RCFC 52.1(c)	10

Miscellaneous

The Honorable Jeff Sessions, the Honorable Fred Upton, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.) 2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014)	6, 7, 16, 27
GAO, <i>A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process</i> , GAO-05-734SP, (Washington, D.C. Sept. 2005).....	16

160 Cong. Rec. H9838 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014).....	8
S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015).....	8
